Attachment 032          Industry Q&As            13 April 2004 
Amendment 0005


1. Question: Reference Section L Volume II Part 2, for CEB-IZ, Attachment 027 CEB-IZ Statement of Work and Section M Technical Management for CEB-IZ: It is unclear as to what the written requirement is for the Technical Management proposal addressing CEB-IZ.  One could assume that the requirement entails addressing only the Section L items listed on the top of page 24 of 33.  However other verbiage could lead one to believe that the requirements in the CEB-IZ SOW (Attachment 029) must also be addressed.  If a bidder is to write to the SOW, the dictated staffing will not be sufficient, by skill mix or quantity, to execute all aspects in the SOW.  What is the Government’s expectation of the Volume II, Part 2 CEB-IZ Technical/Management proposal?

1. Answer: The Government understands the staffing may not be adequate to satisfy the SOW.  The technical proposal as outline in Section L Volume II Part 2 is focused on methodology and milestones.  Where CEB-IZ will be located and when, what work will be performed, or what type/quantity of equipment if CEB-IZ option will be executed are still unanswered questions.

2. Question: Reference Attachment 029 CEB-IZ Staffing: Will the Government allow use of Local National (LN) or other Third Country National (TCN) personnel on the CEB-IZ portion of this contract?

2. Answer: No.  Assumption No TCNs will be added to Section L Volume II Part 2.

3. Question: Reference Attachment 029 CEB-IZ Staffing: What is the Government’s expectation of the duties of the General Engineer?

3. Answer: Engineers will work facility issues, equipment proposal, economic analysis, etc.

4. Question: Reference Attachment 029 CEB-IZ Staffing: Under the COMMEL header on the spreadsheet, there is an Instrument Mechanic listed.  Is this an armament/fire control person or a radio/electronic component repairman?

4. Answer: Radio/electronic component repair.

5. Question: Reference Attachment 029 CEB-IZ Staffing: Under the Receipt/Issue header, what is a PCH&T? 

5. Answer: Packaging, Crating, Handling, and Transportation

6. Question: Reference Attachment 029 CEB-IZ Staffing: Under the Allied Trades header, is the Telecommunications Mechanic a radio/commo repairman?  If so, should he be slotted under COMMEL?

6. Answer: Facilities Telecommunication Mechanic-(Hardware) setup, phones, sipernet, LAN, etc.

7. Question: Reference Attachment 029 CEB-IZ Staffing: Can bidder use existing company job titles when pricing this effort?

7. Answer: No, for continuity/evaluation purposes, offeror shall use the list provided in Attachment 029 CEB-IZ Staffing.

8. Question: Reference Attachment 029 CEB-IZ Staffing:  Will all personnel deployed to Iraq be required to attend Consolidated Relocation Center (CRC), including those personnel who may already be in theater?

8. Answer: All personnel will be required to go through CONUS Replacement Center (CRC).

9. Question: Reference Section L, paragraph III, Volume II-Technical/Management Information.  In the paragraph, “For Camp Arifjan, Kuwait”, there is a 35-page limit on the Technical Management Volume.  As there is now a written Technical/Management requirement for CEB-IZ, is this an additional 35 pages?


9. Answer: Yes.

10. Question: Reference Attachment 029: The Solicitation lists dictated staffing to be bid for the CEB-IZ operation.  There does not appear to be a requirement for AWRDS database management.  Will there be a requirement for the Contractor to manage an AWRDS database as that site?

10. Answer: Yes

11. Question: Reference Section L, paragraph IV-Volume III-Cost/Price Information: The 35 page “Page-Limit” placed upon the Cost Volume in paragraph L. IV seems clearly unattainable.  The volume requires a copy of our most recent Annual Report directed in paragraph L IV A (3).  This document alone is approximately 80 pages.  Further, paragraph 3 of instructions on page 25 of the Amendment directs bidders that: “Supporting information for each cost element must be adequate for evaluators to determine the cost buildup and include all rates, hours, escalation, cost data sources, methodology and assumptions used.  Explanations should address the mechanics of the detailed calculations (i.e. pivot tables, lookup tables, cell name definitions).” To include all of this data, as well as the Government’s directed Cost Formats will certainly consume far more than 35 pages.  Would the Government please consider eliminating the page limitation, but instructing bidders to provide the data required to substantiate their pricing?

11. Answer: There is no page limit Volume III-Cost/Price Information, RFP will be amended to show this.

12. Question: Amendment 0002, in the introductory section titled, “Section A-Supplemental Information,” paragraph 31.h. indicates, “No overtime pay shall be included.” This discussion is addressed at CLIN 1010AA-Operations Support.  However, Paragraph L.4.k.5.(c) (page 28 of amendment) directs that offerors shall include all costs for overtime to support work at the site.  This appears to be contradictory guidance.  Will the Government please clarify if Offerors are to provide pricing for Overtime?  

12. Answer: No overtime will be priced for the CEB-IZ effort.  Paragraph L.4.k.5.(c) is in reference to pricing overtime for Camp Arifjan, Kuwait.

13. Question: Does the Government intend to provide a CAP/CAS number as a separate value to be used for the CEB-IZ effort? 

13. Answer: No.

14. Question: Since the Government has asked that the price proposal be presented in Two Parts, with Part 1 being for Arifjan and Part 2 being for the CEB-IZ effort, please confirm that the Liaison Support position at Rock Island should be included with the price for part 1.

14. Answer: The Liaison Support position will be priced and included in the price for Part 1, Camp Arifjan, Kuwait.

15. Question: Section G indicates that it is the Government’s intent to transition the CPFF CLIN’s to be CPAF beginning in Option Year 2.  Please indicate to offerors which contract type should be proposed.  Should offeror’s propose the entire contract period for these CLINs as CPFF and such transition will be dealt with in a subsequent negotiation?

15. Answer: For CLINs transitioning to CPFF to CPAF at the second option year, offerors should propose CPFF for the 10-months of performance for the base year and first option year and CPAF for the remaining option years.

16. Question: The Government Transition Plan Appendix A to Attachment 001 of RFP W52P1J04R0024 requires the incumbent contractor to perform a 100% physical inventory with the Government.  Due to the operational tempo and the rapid movement of equipment and supplies it is recommended that the new contractor be involved in the 100% physical inventory.  Additionally it is recommended that the Government consider using a separate inventory team to complete this 100% inventory to establish a valid baseline for the new contract.

16. Answer: The Government will consider this after evaluating transition plans.

17. Question: Attachment 20 of RFP W52P1J04R0024 is Industry Comments-2nd Draft; Request for Proposal Question and Answer dated 12 March 2004. On pages 6 and 7 of this document the Government gives specific guidance as to requirements staffing and subsequently costing based on current workload (reset) and out year workloads.  Specifically, in the CLIN 1001 response it states, “Equipment Density List represents workload (reset) for 10 months of performance maintenance operation will be 24 hours per day, 7 days per week, supported with a workweek consisting of (6) days a week, twelve (12) hour shifts, two shifts per day, for 52 weeks per year.”  CLIN 2001 response is essentially the same.  What does the Government desire as to workdays, is it 2 X 12 hour shifts 7 days per week or is it 2 12-hour shifts 6 days per week?

17. Answer:  Workday requirements, as stated in Section L, are as follows: For Camp Arifjan, the contractor shall establish regular duty hours, subject to ACO approval.  The standard workweek shall be 48 hours (6 days x 8 hours per day).  Hours worked beyond 48 hours shall be considered overtime.  The contractor will operate the facility 2 shifts a day, 12 hours a shift, 7 days a week, 52 weeks a year.  

18. Question: Does this response constitute a change in bidding the Maintenance effort from that stated in the RFP and SOW?

18. Answer: Section L states for the Maintenance effort, the workload calculations are: For the first 18 months: 24 hours per day, 7 days per week, 12 hour shifts, 2 shifts per day, for 52 weeks per year.

19. Question: The PWS, page 117, paragraph 2.4, states the normal workweek will be 48 hours but the contractor should be prepared to work 72 hours per week (6 days at 12 hours per day).  The PWS also stipulates the contractor must adhere to local laws and regulations concerning work hours, page 12, paragraph 2.4.  The Kuwaiti Labor Laws only allow only allow for 2 hours overtime per day and only 6 hours per week.  This would only allow each employee to have 54 hours per week with overtime included vice the required 72 possible. Should this requirement to work 72 hours per week be reduced to the maximum 54 allowed or should the contract anticipate the requirement and staff additional personnel to meet the possible 72-hour workweek?

19. Answer: Workday requirements, as stated in Section L, are as follows: For Camp Arifjan, the contractor shall establish regular duty hours, subject to ACO approval.  The standard workweek shall be 48 hours (6 days x 8 hours per day).  Hours worked beyond 48 hours shall be considered overtime.  The contractor will operate the facility 2 shifts a day, 12 hours a shift, 7 days a week, 52 weeks a year.  Foreign Nationals should be IAW Kuwaiti Labour Laws.  The contractor shall be available on a 24-hour-a-day basis to meet surge or emergency requirements as directed.  The contractor should staff to meet the 72-hour workweek.

20. Question:  For Appendix G, SOW, Combat Equipment Battalion there is no host county designated but there is a requirement throughout that the Contractor to obtain sponsorship for employees, visas, to register vehicle and insurance requirements within the host country.  Should cost estimates for these requirements be based on the Arifjan, Kuwait cost?

20. Answer: Yes.

21. Question: For Appendix G, SOW for Combat Equipment Battalion, there is no host county designated but there is a requirement throughout that the Contractor adhere to host country labor laws. Since these laws effect the cost proposal should the proposal be based on the Kuwait Labor Laws?

21. Answer: Yes.

22. Question: PWS states future implementation of Logistics Modernization Program (LMP) will replace some or all of the systems listed above which include WORKBENCH, SDS, AWRDS, DMLSS, AM and SPBS-R.  Recruiting specialist for the listed systems could be reduced if part or all of these systems were eliminated. Does the Government have any timeframe which systems will be eliminated and when will LMP be viable?

22. Answer: Timeframe is not currently established.  The assumption is implementation in FY 06.  Proposal should include support listed systems.

23. Question:  The Performance Work Statement (Attachment 001) 2.1.5 states the contractor will be responsible for obtaining adequate housing.  In provisional camps with austere environment this will be provided by the Government.  Should the cost estimates for housing used for Arifjan be used for Appendix G estimates; or should this cost be deleted?

23. Answer: Appendix G has been removed from the PWS.

24. Question: PWS paragraph 5.1.9 requires the capability perform CARC Painting (when required) in the Arifjan site.  This requirement is also listed for Appendix G.   Considering possible austere surroundings for facilities does the Government desire this painting capability for additional sites?

24. Answer: Appendix G has been removed from the PWS.

25. Question: References: A. RFP, Amendment 0002, Pages 3 and 4 of 33, paragraph 25, and Page 22 of 33, paragraph L.III.B.(1) requiring Attachment 15, Maintenance Direct Labor Spreadsheet, be completed. B. RFP, Amendment 0002, Page 4 of 33, paragraph 27, and Page 23 of 33, paragraph L.III.B.(3) requiring Attachment 21, Supply Direct Labor Spreadsheet, be completed

C. RFP, Amendment 0002, Page 4 of 33, paragraph 28.3., annual staffing in accordance with Attachment 029. For CEB-IZ, since the staffing is specified in Attachment 029, will Attachments 15 and 21 be required in the proposal for CEB-IZ?

25. Answer: No, only requirements listed for CEB-IZ will be required.

26. Question: Reference: RFP, Amendment 0002, Page 4 of 33, paragraph 28.3., “… Operations will run a simple 8-hour shift.”

Will the 8-hour shift be required five or seven days per week?

26. Answer: For evaluation purposes only, Operations will run a simple 8-hour shift, for five days a week, total of 40 hours per week.  

27. Question: References: A. RFP, Amendment 0002, Page 24 of 33, paragraph L.III, Volume II For CED-IZ B. RFP, Amendment 0002, Page 22 of 33, paragraph L.III, For Camp Arifjan, Kuwait.  

For the CEB-IZ proposal, are all Section L proposal content subparagraph requirements for the Camp Arifjan proposal to be also included in the CEB-IZ proposal requirements or is the CEB-IZ proposal to only include those items listed in the Volume II: For CEB-IZ: requirement? 

27. Answer: The CEB-IZ proposal should only include items listed for CEB-IZ.

28. Question: Reference: RFP, Amendment 0002, Page 4 of 33, paragraph 29 and Page 24 of 33, paragraph L.IV. To fulfill all the requirements for Volume III, Cost/Price, including the Section B pages (33 pages alone), the representations and certifications, and all pricing pages (approaching 100 pages), relief is needed from the 35-page limit for Volume III. Since extensive backup is requested, will the page limit be deleted?

28. Answer: page limits have been removed.

29. Question: References: A. RFP, Amendment 0002, Attachment 2, paragraph 5.8.3 states “The Contractor shall have enough personnel with the requisite experience and training to support the specific types of equipment that will be supported. The Government will provide a density list of equipment.” B. RFP, Amendment 0002, Attachment 28, answer to question 7 states that “Any direct labor hours not identified in Section L.III Volume II needs to be identified in “Other” and explained. This was in response to a question on how to record hours in support of the Area Support Mission. As a density listing for the Area Support Mission has not been provided, is it the government’s intention that a line be added with the title “Area Support Mission” and the hours placed in the “Other” column?

29. Answer: No, because a specific list of equipment can not be identified.

30. Question: Reference: RFP, Amendment 0002, paragraph L.III. Volume II for CED-IZ, paragraph 1, page 24 of 33. This section states our proposal should include personnel issues and life safety (support?). Information on planned locations is critical to determining approach to these requirements. RFP, Amendment 0002, Attachment 30 details facility construction requirements.

A. Will the maintenance facility outlined in Attachment 030 be within the secured boundaries of Camp Anaconda?

B. Is land for life support facilities included in the 33 acres?

C. If land for life support is not included in the 33 acres, will land be provided within the secured boundaries of Camp Anaconda?

30. Answer:  No location has been determined.

A. No.

B. Yes.

31. Question: Reference: RFP, Amendment 0002, L.III.B.(1) and (3), pages 22 and 23 of 33. Is there a paragraph L.III.B.(2)? 

31. Answer: Paragraph numbering has been revised.

32. Question: Reference: RFP, Attachment 18 – Labor and Total Cost Databases. Are offerors allowed to insert additional columns into the databases if necessary or do we fit our data to your format?

32. Answer: No, offerors are not allowed to insert additional columns into the databases; the Government format should be followed.

33. Question: Reference: RFP, Amendment 0002, Section L, paragraph IV.B.4.k.(7)      

A. Should the third sentence read: “The prime contractor shall incorporate the proposals submitted by each major subcontractor into the databases”?

B. Does the Government require the subcontractors cost detail to be incorporated into the prime contractors labor and total cost databases or is summary level data (fully burdened labor rate, fully burdened cost) sufficient if the subcontractor has provided the databases with full cost detail to the Government in a sealed package?

33. Answer: 

A. The language shall read as: “The prime contractor shall incorporate the proposals submitted by each major subcontractor into their databases.”

B. The Government requires that the subcontractor cost detail be incorporated into the prime contractors labor and total cost databases.

34. Question: A. Other direct costs such as sponsorship, legal representation, employee mobilization/ demobilization, visa fees, work permits etc. required for performance of the CEB-IZ SOW are difficult if not impossible to estimate with any degree of certainty given the current environment in Iraq.  Is the cost of these items to be included in the fixed hourly labor rates or priced separately as ODCs in Cost Format C?  Should they be considered part of CLIN X010AB?

34. Answer: If there are other direct costs, they will be placed in a separate CLIN, CLIN 1010AC.

35. Question: Reference: RFP, Amendment 0002, Attachment 028, Question 26 - Organization Charts and Phase-In Gantt Charts, can be presented on foldouts and, like Maintenance and Supply Direct Labor Spreadsheets, not be counted against the 35-page limit.

Will this information be included in a forthcoming amendment? 

35. Answer: Organization Charts and Phase-In Gantt Charts can be presented on foldouts and not be counted against the 35-page limit.  These charts are not required; no information/instruction will be included on these.  However, they may be used as part of offeror’s proposal. 

36. Question: Reference: RFP, Amendment 0002, Section L IV.B.1 Cost Format Information.  The Government requires separate cost proposals for Camp Arifjan and CEB-IZ.  Are separate completed contract forms (SF 33, Section B, and Section K) and offeror financial statements required in each or may offerors submit them in the Arifjan volume only and reference them in the CEB-IZ volume?

36. Answer: The offeror may submit required financial statements in the Arifjan volume only, and reference them in the CEB-IZ volume.  If different subcontractor(s) perform CEB-IZ then required financial statement(s) will be included in the CEB-IZ volume.

37. Question: Reference: RFP, Amendment 0002, Section I incorporates FAR Clause 52.232-32 Performance Based Payments into the contract.  

A. Will this clause be incorporated into the Camp Arifjan Task Order or is it inserted for anticipated future requirements?  

B. How often will contractors be allowed to invoice for services under the firm fixed price CLINs?  

C. How will the amounts to be invoiced be determined?

37. Answer: This clause was inserted for future Task Orders and will be addressed at that time.

38. Question: Reference: RFP, Amendment 0002, Attachment 001, PWS, Paragraph 3.1.1 The last sentence of the paragraph states “Common hand tools and other commercially available tools/equipment and Information Management Equipment (IME) furnished by the Government will not be replaced by the Government as a direct cost to the contract when lost, damaged, destroyed or declared obsolete.” Does this mean that these items will be replaced only by the Government through the Government supply system and that they cannot be purchased by the contractor under CLIN 0007 CAP/CAS or any other CLIN?  Please clarify.

38. Answer: No.  Common hand tools and other commercially available tools/equipment and Information Management Equipment (IME) initially furnished by the Government will NOT be replaced as a direct cost to the contract when they are declared obsolete or when through contractor negligence (as determined by report of survey or the contract FAR clauses) items are lost, damaged or destroyed.  The Contracting Officer may require the contractor to reimburse the Government for items that are lost, damaged or destroyed because of contractor negligence, as determined by the report of survey or the contract FAR clauses.

39. Question: Reference: A. RFP, Amendment 0002, Page 24 of 33, paragraph L.III. Volume II for CED-IZ, paragraph 1d. B. Attachment 029, which includes three Life Support Coordinators.

Please clarify if subparagraph 1d should read Life Safety or Life Support.

39. Answer: Life Support.

40. Question: Reference: RFP, Attachment 0002, Paragraph 13.0

Given that the Information Management portion of this solicitation is Firm Fixed Price, request more detailed information regarding the concept of operations as it relates to IM and IS support.  The lack of this information makes it difficult for anyone other than the incumbent contractor to properly assess the risk and formulate a firm fixed price.  

Specifically, please provide:

A. End User Information: 

1. 
Number of end users 

2.
Are any of the IM requirements currently being satisfied by any contractor provided equipment, or is it all GFE?

B. Network Information:
1.
Detailed structure and configuration of the current network

C. Personnel Information:
1.
Current number of contractor personnel supporting the IM function or the government estimate for this function.

2.
How many of these positions require security clearances.

40. Answer: No additional information will be provided.  With given information in paragraph 13.0 offeror should develop estimates and assumptions to be presented in their plan.

41. Question: Reference: Section L.III.A, Personnel Management.

Comment: The American Embassy, message R 070807Z December 3, 2003, and enclosed CFLCC instruction (paragraphs 6-6.2) require all contractor personnel to process through the CFLCC contractor coordination cell located at Camp Wolverine, Kuwait City International Airport “in order to maintain accountability of contractor personnel in theater.” [Copy of message enclosed] 

The message further requires all U.S. contractor personnel to process through a CONUS Replacement Center prior to arrival in theater to obtain a Geneva Convention identification card.

Are the requirements applicable to contractor personnel on GMASS?

41. Answer: Yes, all US contractor personnel are to process through a CONUS Replacement Center prior to arrival in theater and to process through the CFLCC contractor coordination cell located at Camp Wolverine, Kuwait City International Airport.
42. Question: Will the Government be adding any FAR clauses on indemnification and compensating for any damage or loss sustained?

42. Answer: No, the Defense Base Act and War Hazards Compensation Act covers this issue.
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